## **Notice of Delegation of AEMO CIS WEM functions**

Pursuant to clause 1.64 of the Wholesale Electricity Market Rules (WEM Rules), AEMO is conferred the function in respect of planning and market and system operations to advise on and assist with the implementation and operation of the Capacity Investment Scheme as it relates to the Wholesale Electricity Market, including tender design, tender processes and assessment, market design and investment contract management in respect of Market Participants to assist in the delivery of the CIS WA Target (WEM CIS functions).

In clause 1.64, Capacity Investment Scheme means the Capacity Investment Scheme Program prescribed under section 33 of the Industry Research and Development Act 1986 (Cth) and as described in the Industry Research and Development (Capacity Investment Scheme Program) Instrument 2023 (as may be amended).

Pursuant to clause 2.1A.3 of the WEM Rules, AEMO delegates its WEM CIS functions to AEMO Services Limited ABN 59 651 198 364 (ASL).

Pursuant to the delegation, ASL will provide services for the tender design, tender management and contract management for the CIS tender in respect of the Wholesale Electricity Market dispatchable capacity tender.

Daniel Westerman Chief Executive Officer

Date: 12/8/2024 | 09:00 AEST